APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

macando CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

RESOLUTION (1) AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA FOR CITY TO RECEIVE FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$778,549 AS REIMBURSEMENT FOR PROVIDING COVID-19 TESTING SERVICES, AND (2) APPROPRIATING SAID FUNDS, AND (3) AWARDING A PASS-THROUGH GRANT AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$73,474 TO LA CLINICA DE LA RAZA AS REIMBURSEMENT FOR PROVIDING COVID-19 TESTING SERVICES

WHEREAS, Alameda County reported its first case of infection with a new coronavirus on February 28, 2020 that causes a respiratory illness known as coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); and

WHEREAS, Alameda County proclaimed a local health emergency on March 10, 2020, the Governor of California proclaimed a State of Emergency in California on March 4, 2020, and the President of the United States issued an Emergency Declaration on March 13, 2020; and

WHEREAS, City of Oakland partnered with Alameda County and local community-based organizations to provide COVID-19 testing services on an emergency basis between March 15, 2020 and December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, La Clinica de La Raza played a vital role in coordinating COVID-19 testing services and incurred \$73,474 of expenses in excess of donations supporting such efforts; and

WHEREAS, City Administrator proposes to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with Alameda County to reimburse the City and La Clinica for expenses incurred for COVID-19 testing; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the County of Alameda for the City to receive funds in an amount not to exceed \$778,549 from the County as reimbursement for providing COVID-19 testing services; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appropriates said funds in an amount not to exceed \$778,549 in Fund 1010, Organizations 02111 and 90591 and Fund 1150, Organization 90591; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant agreement to La Clinica de la Raza in an amount not to exceed \$73,474 to reimburse La Clinca de la Raza from said County funds for expenses incurred in providing COVID-19 testing services to the community.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

NOES –

ABSENT –

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

ASHA REED City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

3052691v1